Recei ved: 06/18/2010

AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.
P.S.C. No. 23 -- Telephone
Message Telecommunications Service

Effective Date: July 21, 2010

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

Section 1
Leaf No. 4
Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

1.3 INDEX

SECTION 2
2.6
26.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
264

2.6.5
2.6.6
2.6.7
2.6.8

2.7
271
2.7.2
2.7.3

2.8
28.1
2.8.2
2.8.3
284
2.8.5
2.8.6
2.8.7
2.8.8
2.8.9

2.8.10
2.8.11
2.8.12

2.9

SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

GENERAL REGULATIONS

Liability of Company for Service Interruptions, Errors, Etc.
Service Interruptions
Interruption Defined
Wide Area Telephone Service

Exclusivity of Allowance in Absence of Gross Negligence and Willful
Misconduct
Use of Lines of Other Companies

Indemnification by Subscriber
Subscriber Provided Equipment
Access to Subscriber's Premises

Minimum Charges

General

Cancellation or Change of Application Prior to Establishment of Service
Charges Based on Period of Actual Service

Payments and Termination of Service
Advance Payments
Deposits
Payments and Deposits in Connection with Election Service
Responsibility of Message Charges
Payment of Charges
Check Return Charge and Late Payment Charge
Installment Billing
Termination for Nonpayment
Termination for Cause Other than Nonpayment
Termination Notice
Customer Overpayment
Backbilling

Order of Precedence During Period of Facility Shortages

10
10
11
11
11

11
12
12

13
13
13
14

15
15
15
21
21
22
24
25
26
33
36
36
36

38

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202

Cancelled by 1 Rev. Leaf No. 4 Effective 08/02/2010

CANCELLED
07/ 21/ 2010



