AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 23 -- Telephone

Message Telecommunications Service

Effective Date: July 21, 2010

Superseding Revision:

## SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

## 1.3 INDEX

SECTION 2	GENERAL REGULATIONS	
2.6	Liability of Company for Service Interruptions, Errors, Etc.	10
2.6.1	Service Interruptions	10
2.6.2	Interruption Defined	11
2.6.3	Wide Area Telephone Service	11
2.6.4	Exclusivity of Allowance in Absence of Gross Negligence and Willful Misconduct	11
2.6.5	Use of Lines of Other Companies	11
2.6.6	Indemnification by Subscriber	12
2.6.7	Subscriber Provided Equipment	12
2.6.8	Access to Subscriber's Premises	
2.7	Minimum Charges	13
2.7.1	General	13
2.7.2	Cancellation or Change of Application Prior to Establishment of Service	13
2.7.3	Charges Based on Period of Actual Service	14
2.8	Payments and Termination of Service	15
2.8.1	Advance Payments	15
2.8.2	Deposits	15
2.8.3	Payments and Deposits in Connection with Election Service	21
2.8.4	Responsibility of Message Charges	21
2.8.5	Payment of Charges	22
2.8.6	Check Return Charge and Late Payment Charge	24
2.8.7	Installment Billing	25
2.8.8	Termination for Nonpayment	26
2.8.9	Termination for Cause Other than Nonpayment	33
2.8.10	Termination Notice	36
2.8.11	Customer Overpayment	36
2.8.12	Backbilling	36
2.9	Order of Precedence During Period of Facility Shortages	38

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202